
. 
I 

l\'M Northwestern Memoriat 
1 ~ HealthCare 

April 2, 2015 

Ms. Kathryn Olson 
Chair 
Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board 
525 West Jefferson Street - 2nd Floor 
Springfield, Illinois 62761 

~~CClEIVElO 
APR 0 3 2015 

HEAlTH FACILITIes & 
SERVICES REVIEW BOARD 

RE: Request CON Permit Alteration 
Replacement Facility Construction Permit 
Project #14-006 
Northwestern Lake Forest Hospital 

Dear Ms. Olson: 

Attached are the following materials supporting NLFH's Alteration Request: 

• CON Permit Alteration Request (2 copies) 
• Alteration Fee - in the amount of $1,000.00 

If you have any questions/comments, please feel to contact me at (312) 926-8650. 

Sincerely, 

ridget S. Orth 
Director, Regulatory Planning 

cc: James Mladucky, Director, Design and Construction 

enclosures 

251 East Huron Street, Chicago, Illinois 60611-2908 312.926.2000 www.runh.org 



CON PERMIT ALTERATION REQUEST: PERMIT # 14-006 
NORTHWESTERN LAKE FOREST HOSPITAL: 

REPLACEMENT FACILITY CONSTRUCTION PERMIT 

Northwestern Lake Forest Hospital (NLFH) requests an alteration of its permit for the 
construction of its replacement facility in Lake Forest, CON #14-006. The project was 
approved on June 3, 2014 in the amount of $377,986,895. The project was obligated 
on January 16, 2015. 

The approved project is a replacement facility on the existing campus of Northwestern 
Lake Forest Hospital. The new facility was approved for 84 medical/surgical beds, 12 
ICU beds, and 18 obstetrics beds for a total of 114 beds. 84 long-term care beds were 
not part of the approved project. The project also includes 5 LDRs, 2 C-section rooms, 
6 Level II nursery bassinets, a clinical decision unit, 16 ED rooms, 8 operating rooms, 4 
surgical procedure rooms, 1 catheterization lab, 2 interventional radiology labs, Cancer 
Center, diagnostic imaging, and other outpatient services, as well as associated non­
clinical support spaces. The facility will include both inpatient spaces as well as 
outpatient/clinic spaces and has over 59,000 square feet of physician's office space. 

This alteration request proposes two changes: 
1) an increase in total square footage of 16,097 BGSF, which is an increase of 

3.4%. The new proposed total square footage is 499,605 BGSF. 
2) an increase in total project cost of $12,420,481, which is an increase of 3.3%. 

The new proposed total project cost is $390.407,376. 

There are no changes to any of the departmental square footages in the clinical areas. 
The departmental square footages will increase slightly for three (3) non-clinical 
departments. The building gross square footage will increase slightly for all 
departments. There is no cost impact associated with the square footage increase. 

The increase in the project cost is limited to the Moveable or other Equipment line item 
of the total project cost. This is due to a change in Northwestern Memorial HealthCare's 
Capitalization policy. No other line items are affected as a result of this change. 

Rationale for the Alteration Request 

Size Increase 
In October, 2014, approximately four (4) months after receiving CON approval for the 
project, NLFH replaced the architect on the project. With this change, the project 
program went through a validation process and all department sizes were re-evaluated. 
Fortunately, at this stage of the project, the conclusion was that most of the initial 
department square footages were correct. There are only 3 non-clinical departments 
that are not adequately sized in the original project submission. 

1. Materials Management: After a peer review of Materials Management space 
needs and operations, the report found additional space is needed for linen 
storage, material storage and materials staging area. The initial design did not 

4/2/2015 Page 1 



account for the outpatient clinics and as such does not have enough space to 
support them, and the size of storage areas was based on outsourcing linen 
service, which will no longer be the case. NLFH will continue to clean and store 
linen on site. With the outpatient supply break-down and storage needs 
determined, and the operational change of cleaning and supplying linen for the 
hospital and clinics, added space is necessary. That space is now planned 
adjacent to the materials management dock on the Lower Level. 

2. MEP Systems: After critical review of MEP systems, the new architectural and 
engineering team recommended an enlarged main electrical room as well as 
additional electric rooms to support the outpatient clinics need for emergency and 
critical power. Originally thought not necessary for the clinics pavilions, 
emergency and critical power is a need expressed by physicians who will 
lease/practice in the outpatient clinics space attached to the new hospital. 
Additionally, an increase in mechanical space provided for the cafeteria is 
necessary to adequately "scrub" the cooking exhaust from the kitchen and 
contiguous server. 

3. Central Sterile Supply: Through peer review of the original design, the initial 
plans for CSS were not sized adequately for the anticipated volumes and 
associated surgical operating and procedure room through-put. In order to 
leverage the surgical rooms appropriately and meet state and national 
benchmark standards for room turn rate and utilization, the CSS area required 
expansion and design revision. 

The changes in these three non-clinical departments result in an increase of 8,990 
BGSF. 

Additionally, the floor gross factor that includes elements of the project such as inter­
departmental corridors, elevators, elevator lobbies, stairwells, etc. was adjusted for the 
project due to the addition of a corridor in the basement to connect the outpatient clinics 
to the main hospital basement. The outside wall was also adjusted for sustainability 
and new technologies in order to improve efficiencies. Lastly, the building was changed 
from steel to concrete structural system, which also affects the floor grossing factor. 

The floor gross factor adjustment results in an increase of 7,107 BGSF. 

The total proposed increase in square footage is 16,097 BGSF, which is an increase of 
3.4%. 

Cost Increase 
When Cadence Health affiliated with Northwestern Memorial HealthCare on September 
1,2014, the Finance team at NMHC began work to modify and clarify its capitalization 
policy to provide a single policy for the system. The resultant new policy simplifies the 
application of the capitalization policy across the system and allows the users of the 
policy to more easily understand which items are capital versus expense. 

The effective date for the new policy was March 1, 2015. 

412/2015 Page 2 



The new policy clarifies that assets with individual cost below the $5,000 threshold can 
be capitalized if they are: 

• Part of a larger project with a total cost greater than or equal to $5,000 
• Part of a bulk purchase with a total aggregate cost greater than or equal to 

$5,000 
• Certain controlled or monitored equipment under $5,000 may be capitalized (e.g., 

computers or biomedical engineering equipment) 

The bulk purchase rule described above is what is causing the change in classification 
and increase in capital cost. For example, in the previously approved project: 

• The purchase of procedure carts and instrument tables was considered an 
expense item because they cost less than $5,000 each. But under the new 
policy, they will now be considered a capital expenditure because of the bulk 
purchase. 

• Similarly, the purchase of chairs for the employee cafeteria was considered an 
expense item because each chair cost less than $5,000. But under the new 
policy, they will now be considered a capital expenditure. 

Of the $12,420,481 increase, approximately 40% of the increase is for medical 
equipment, approximately 35% is for furniture, fittings, and equipment (FFE), 
approximately 19% is for Information Technology, and 6% is for artwork. 

The total proposed increase in project cost is $12,420,481, which is an increase of 
3.3%. 

Project Status 

The project was approved on June 3,2014. 

Since the time of approval, the replacement hospital's design has completed four (4) of 
the six (6) Construction Document packages. The remaining Construction Document 
packages are scheduled for completion in March 2015 and late Summer 2015. 

Construction activities began September 2014 with contractor mobilization, logistical 
preparation of the temporary staff parking and road networks and early phases of site 
clearing and grubbing. 

The project was obligated on January 16, 2015. 

Contractor work activities increased in February 2015 with the removal of existing staff 
parking lots. Work has continued with additional site clearing and grubbing, mass 
excavation for the hospital's basement, temporary power installation, and initial 
sculpting of perimeter landscape earth formations. 

4/2/2015 Page 3 



Project Budget 

The project is on budget. Through the end of December, 2014, approximately 
$1,947,610 has been expended of the $377,986,895 allocated for the project. This 
represents approximately 0.5% of the budget. The project has been funded entirely 
with cash and securities to date. 

4/2/2015 Page 4 



Project Costs and Sources of Funds 

The table below provides an update to Project Costs and Sources of Funds - CON 
Application page 6. 

The "Movable and Other Equipment" line will increase by $12,420,481 to reflect the 
changes in NMHC's Capitalization Policy. 

PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS 

lanning Costs 

Site Survey and Soil Investigation 

Site Preparation 

Off Site Work 

New Construction Contracts 

Modernization Contracts 

Contingencies 

Architectural/Engineering Fees 

Consulting & Other Fees 

Movable or Other Equipment 

Bond Issuance Expense (project related) 

Net Interest Expense During Construction (project 
related 
Fair Market Value of Leased Space or Equipment 

Other Costs To Be Capitalized 

Acquisition of Building or Other Property (excluding 
land 
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST 

Cash and Securities 

Pledges 

Gifts and Bequests 

Bond Issues (project related) 

Leases 

Governmental Appropriations 

Grants 

Other Funds and Sources 

TOTAL FUNDS 

41212015 

19,295,985 
10,435,330 

$ 14,571,364 $ 14,571,364 

$ 52,046,544 $ 64,467,025 

$ 4,137,000 $ 4,137,000 

$ 15,180,000 $ 15,180,000 

$ $ 
$ 37,914,185 $ 37,914,185 

$ $ 

$377,986,895 $390,407,376 

$ 31,123,895 $ 43,544,376 

$ - $ 
$ 75,000,000 $ 75,000,000 

$ 271,863,000 $271,863,000 

$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 

$377,986,895 

PageS 

$ Difference 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

$12,420,481 
No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

$12,420,481 

$ 12,420,481 
No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

2,420,481 



Cost Space Requirements - ATTACHMENT-9 

The table on the following page provides an update to the Cost Space Requirements 
table (ATTACHMENT-9), found on page 52R of NLFH's modified CON application. 

Changes in departmental gross square footages (DGSF) are limited to three (3) non­
clinical departments. These departmental changes total 8,990 BGSF, an increase of 
1.9%. 

Changes in the floor gross factor affect all departments of the project and total 7,107 
BGSF, an increase of 1.5%. 

The proposed increases in total square footage for the project are 16,097 BGSF, which 
is an increase of 3.4%. The new proposed total square footage is 499,605 BGSF. 

4/2/2015 Page 6 



C I 
Departmental lBuilding Gross 
Gross Square Square Feet 

iDepartment Cost Approved Proposed IRoor Proposed 

DGSF OGSF Gross BGSF 
Factor 

IClINICAl r 
IMedicaVSur~ical $ 25,741,114 55,650 55,650 1.242 69,129 
IIICU $ 4,919,468 9,381 9,381 1.233 11,570 
I Obstetrics $ 7,348,213 15,244 15,244 1.249 19,035 
I Birthplace $ 7,055,670 11,573 11,573 1.233 14,274 
ISpecial Care iNursery $ 1,977,700 3,430 3,430 1.233 4,230 
IClinical Decision Unit $ 1,761,479 3,861 3,861 1.250 4,8.28 
IEmer~ency Department $ 6,039,588 12,289 12,289 1.250 15,367 
j,ntetventional Procedures $ 19,194,157 33,700 33,700 1.250 42,141 
(Surgery, cardiac cath,lR) 

I Prep and iRecovery $ 11,170,213 17,518 17,518 1.250 21,906 
IDiagnostic ImaQinQ ·IP/OPIBD $ 7,700,832 14,857 14,857 1.250 18,578 
1000patient Services $, 1,080,994 2,506 2,506 1.251 3,134 
iilP Rehabilitative Services $ 150,776 397 397 1.249 496 
ICancer Center $, 5,838,605 10,656 10,656 1.250 13,325 
I!imaqinQ • Women's IHealth $, 3,753,474 6,880 6,880 1.250 8,603 
ICardiac Pulmonary Rehabilitation $ 2,084,992 5,376 5,376 1.251 6,723 
IlNon-lnvasive Cardio DiaQnostics $ 1,125,139 2,901 2,901 1.251 3,628 

Iwound Care $, 9'38,942 2,172 2,172 1.250 2,716 
lNeuroloqy $ 177,587 472 472 1.235 583 

I Clinical Subtotal = $108,058,944 106,863 208,863 1.246 2W,266 ! 
INON.ClINICAl 
iPhysician Office Space $ 22,713,876 59,701 59,701 1.243 74,186 
iPharmacy $ 1,709,453 2,275 2,275 1.355 3,082 
I Laboratory $ 3,201,255 4,731 4,731 1.355 '6,409 
IEngineering $ 943,441 2,286 2,286 1.355 3,097 
ICentral Sterile Processing $ 3,167,398 4,202 7,651 1.367 10,459 
IMaterials Manaqementlloading Dock $ 1,593,065 3,4n 6,071 1.367 8,299 
IEnvironmental Services $ 1,012,026 2,263 2,263 1.336 3,024 
jCentral Distribution $ 290,434 755 755 1.355 1,023 
Administration $ 9,056,847 23,833 23,833 1.246 29,692 
IConference Center $ 3,984,175 7,405 7405 1.251 9,260 
iConference I Education space $ 1,408,880 2,835 2,835 1.243 3,525 
I Dietary $ 7,102,610 11,413 11,413 1.355 15,462 
!Biomedical Support $ 497,012 989 989 1.355 1,340 
I Pul:ilicILobby $ 4,074,420 7,461 7,461 1.251 9,330 
I Retail $ 1,109459 2860 2,860 1.250 3,576 
'Staff LockersllollnQes $ 1,285,710 3042 3,042 1.239 3,770 
iReceptionlWaitinQlPublic Toilets $ 5,891,181 14,293 14,293 1.246 17,804 
~MEP Systems $ 12,354,417 16,881 17,557 1.367 24,000 
iChapel $ 335,881 925 925 1.251 1,157 
iOn-Call Center $ 1,113,768 3,556 3,556 1.287 4,577 
I Storage $ 90,624 238 238 1.353 322 
iAmbulance Garaae $ 1,964,970 4,756 4,756 1.233 5,945 

I 
.Non-Clinical Subtotal = $ 84,900,902 180,1n 186,896 1.281 239,339 

TOTAL = $192,9,59,845 389,040 395,759 1.262 499;605 

IOTHER 
;PreplanninQ Costs 
!Site Sutvey & Soil ilnvestiQation Fees $ 135,750 
ISite Preparation $ 11020,000 
IOff-Site Work $ 20,290,892 
iContingencies $ 19,295,985 
i~E Fees $ 10,435,330 
IConsulting & Other Fees $ 14,571,364 
lMovable or other Equipment S 64,467,025 
iBond Issuance Expense $ 4,137,000 
IlNet Interest Expense During Construction $ 15,180,000 
IOther Costs To Be Capit.alized $ 37,914,185 

I Other Subtotal = $197,441,531 

I GRAND TOTAL = $390,407,376 

4/2/2015 Page 7 



Reasonableness of Project and Related Costs - ATTACHMENT-39 

The table below provides an update to the Reasonableness of Project and Related 
Costs table (ATTACHMENT-39), found on page 187R of NLFH's modified CON 
application. 

4/2/2015 Page 8 



CON LOWER LEVEL 
SCALE. 1"-;!5(l'~' 

Department Area 

.ADMIHlSTRATlCI'I 

_A~BU""'NCE~RAGE 

_BIOMED 

_BtRT>lPlACE 

_1;E1tTAALSTERILE 

.C .... PEL 

-~~~~~EHTAL 
_CU~ICALDEClSIONUNIT 

_D\olOI'lOSTlCtI.IAOINO 

.CIETARY 

_EWERGENCYOEPARTMENT 

_ENOINEERINO 

0"" 
_FUTURECLINIC6 

-"" _INPATIEJo(TREHAB 

_INTERVEN'l'lCmAL PROCEDVRES 

_ ...... BORAT~Y 

_LOCKERSILOUNGES 

• WATERlALSM,..N,ot,GENENT 

.WEClSURG 

_MEPSYSTENS 

_OBSTETRICS 

_OfflCE LOCKERS/LOUNGES 

DOfflCEICONFEJ;ENCElEDUCA.T1ON 

• ON-CALLCEIfl"Ell 

_OUTPATlENTSERVlCES 

• PHARMACY 

DpUBUC 

.PUBUC.ClRCU ..... TlON 

DpUBllC\.OBSY 

o RETAIl 

_~EUSP"'CE 

~6J'£ClALC ... REN\lRSERY 

_ST"'FFLOC~ 

_STORAOE 

_SUPP~TSE!l.II1CES 

!DUNIVERSAlCARECEHTER 

.WAlTlNGoPIJBUCSPACE 

CERTIFICATE 
OF NEED 

AdoniMiwitlon 
~SIQ'" l~n"aIOi,tr. 

Cirn.U,;""-'n,~nl" .""",",.>1 
CI,Cul:>ll".,·P.t.>!,( 

FloorGI"M1 

ME~DflmbuU"n 
G ... ndl..t.J.1 

f­
U 
W --, 
o a:: 

OGY 

2.lS\$F 

llJ1llSF 
201M SF 

6011 Sf 
175/Sl' 

1275 Sf 

23SSI' 
59Ali7SF 

0... 
z:::! 
0-_f-
f-(/) 

;:S~ 
::JO 
<X:u... 
t::W 
>~ 

~:5 
(/) 
:J 
0... 

~ 
U 

Gensler 
1I~"'acI_ 
s.i~JOO 
ODgo,IL60602 
lJriledStal!s 

TIIIJ12.456.017J 
FeIll12.«OI2~ 

PCPA 

CON· 00 0."'15 

CON • LOWER LEVEl. 



CIRCULATION -
INTERDEPARTMENTAL----.I.· 

CIRCULATION -
INTERDEPARTMENTAL 

PUBLIC­
CiRciTIA TION 

1 

CERTIFICATE 
OF NEED 

Gens~er 

CON.011 ... 2I1, 

2.9l)lSF 
2SO!iSF 

l(;,3'1QSF 

115U'SF 

:l60Sf 
6~01 ~ 

""~ .= ~ 
lSMUg 



Department Area 

O.o.OMINtSTAATION 

OAMBULANCEGAAAOE 

DBiOMEO 

'--~~!M!.!'iU~~J];m~::::ERl£ 
a CHAPEL 

DClflCULA.T1DN_INTEROEPARTMENTAl 

• CUMC&.L DECISION UNIT 

ri!:ilDI.o.oNOSTICII~GING 

mOl::TARY 

_EIoIERGENCYDEPAII"'"IoIENT 

_ENDINEEFIIJ'lO 

Dm 
DFl1TURECU~ICS 

D<" 
DINP,o,nENTREHAe 

~1tl1"EFIVENTIONALPAOCEll\lFlES 

DLA.BORATORY 

DLOCKERSILOUNGES 

Dw..TERI ... LS ..... NAOEMENT 

eJMEMURO 

_MEPsYSTElIS 

_06STETFllCS 

_ OfACE LOCKERS (LOUNGES 

D OFF1CElCONFERENCElEDUCATION 

_QN.Ct,.LLCENTER 

D OIJTPAT1'Etll" SERVICES 

_PliAR ...... CT 

Df>UBLIC 

.PUBLlC.ORCULA.T10,.. 

DPlJBUClLOBBY 

DFIETAIL 

DSHELLSPACE 

D 15PECIAl CARE NURSERY 

B!JSTAFFLOCKER 

DSTORAOE 

DsuPPORTSEFlY'CES 

o UNIVERSAL CARE CENTER 

Dw ... moo~BucSP"'CE 

CERTIFICATE 
OF NEED 

Ad'"iMtr .. lo~ 

~'Cf!: 
CQ/'lfe~IWuCIt:on 

"" <u 

l.oroSF 
115 SF 

1.IIedS<.. 2J.s~ Sf 

Fh 1<i~"Ofr."", 

.. 72 W 
V,59 SF 

S i.IC ... Hun.t'r t.w:l1I lA10SF 
Wal1lnr,lPub'"c~~ l,/iOOSF 
c...'tdrQUI lOU~1 SF 

Floor~. U'llSF 
.... '-POtW~ ~.n1Sf 

I­
() 
W ...., 
o 
0:: 

ZUl2 SF 

UJ,.41tSf 

a.. 
z::::! o --I­
I-CJJ 

;;S~ 
::JO «LL 
~W 
>~ 

~5 

Gensler 
l1E.Mads<:r! 

".'" 
=~~1Mm 
1t1312.456.0123 
Fp312.456.0124 

CON.02 04'0211' 

COH.LEVB.aZ 



1 CON_LEVEL THREE 
~1'"s;r.Q" 

Department Area 
C~OIo\JNlfI'tk411~ 
C ...... I!IIJI.IINCEOMt ... GE 

r::::JSJOI<IIltP 

CI!II~nl"'!J\CE 
_Ce~II( .... .tTEmlE 

.CMFfl. 

C C!IICvtJ\T!Qtl~rmaU.lE""RTN9ITAl 
_CUNIClIJ.DECIS'fOtoII.JI'JIf 

IIIIIMGNOSl1C UlMiIRO 

DOIr"AA'I' 

_EY~GO«:YDEPAl'l;l"Em 
_~EElIINO 

0"" 
C~=CJNC$ 

I::l"" 
c::::J mPAnIm'fREI1A! 

_l""1!lM'!~PR1.'lCf1.)\fll('S 

r::JW!0AA'fO!rr 

CUX:!(£RMotINOes 

C llliir w.-w"llMA'UOE"'!:;Nl 

ICI "'ECIGURO 

_"EP5V'5f£IIS 

.OOS'ttrfllllCS 

_OI"1'ICE"OC!(EJI1lJI.()(.I~OF-S 

o 0f'l"1CIIWONFEI'IENCUl0l)C.f,1"ION 

_O~"'UCE"fn::" 
CO\JTP ... nEMT$EPVU~ES 
_rHARIiIAC'I' 

OI'l.lSUC 

.l'IJeu::;.CIRCVI)I;TtoN 

DrYIIL!CAOfil1f( 

D'H!TAIl. 
[:lllHI!U5l"M:E 

DSPECIALCAllEN'URSElh' 

IIIsr"''''',I'X:)(£R 
I::l""""" 
ClniPF'OPTSEl'MCFS 

E:lUNNER£M eAAE eOO'ER 

C-.mt<O~$PAG€ 

CERTIFICATE 
OF NEED 

Waitmz,p..wiCSf!l"-" 

"" ••• nOla] 

b':>mmM\~ 
cvtur..l~!"'> 

c .... Ao! .... r 

WPllomi<:<JlIkl­

G ... rdl~ 

Gensler 
llE..lllld_ 

""''" CIj'9.n.ro;m -"..., 


